Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000619

2021-000626

2021-000622

2021-000623

2021-000624

2021-000625

2021-000628

2021-000629

Reported Date

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

29 March 2021

Reported
Time
12:33:00 AM

10:05:00 AM

2:57:00 PM

3:44:00 PM

4:02:00 PM

4:51:00 PM

6:30:00 PM

11:28:00 PM

Location

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

YORK LANES
OFFICES

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
ALUMNI STADIUM
PLAYING FIELD

ALUMNI STADIUM
PLAYING FIELD

YORK LANES
OFFICES

PARKING LOT -
LUMBERS
RESERVED

Category
Disturbance,

Causing

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Smoking
Complaint

Disorderly

Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Suspicious
Persons

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Loitering

Subject Not
Identified

Loitering

Subject Not
Identified

Unauthorized

Activities

Unauthorized
Activities

Subject Identified

Fail to Remain

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in a first
floor hallway. The individual was identified,
cautioned and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, the area was
vacant however, cigarette and cannabis
debris were observed in the stairwell.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member loitering inside a
second floor office area. The individual
was identified, cautioned and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals using the playing field without
authorization. The individuals were
cautioned and left without incident.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male using the playing field without
authorization. The individual was
cautioned and left without incident.

A Security patrol observed an unknown
male wanted by police in relation to a
voyeurism incident several days prior.
Toronto Police attended and the suspect
was arrested while attempting to leave
campus via the subway. The suspect was
identified as a non-community member.
The Toronto Police investigation is
ongoing.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a single vehicle collision on
Ottawa Road. The driver and passenger
fled on foot. Extensive vehicle damage
was observed.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000631

2021-000632

2021-000633

2021-000634

2021-000635

2021-000636

2021-000638

Reported Date

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

30 March 2021

Reported
Time

3:23:00 PM

3:27:00 PM

4:25:00 PM

5:47:00 PM

8:47:00 PM

10:57:00 PM

11:21:00 PM

Location

VANIER COLLEGE

ALUMNI STADIUM
PLAYING FIELD

YORK LANES
OFFICES

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

University
Property

Loitering

Loitering

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

Health & Safety

Concern

Non-Community

Member

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a large
group of individuals using the playing field
without authorization. The group was
cautioned and directed to leave the
premises.

Security responded to a report of a group
of unknown individuals loitering in the
second floor office suite. The group was
cautioned and escorted out of the building.
A large amount of garbage was left behind
by the group. Custodial Services was
notified.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to assist a community member
who was in distress. Security assisted the
individual on scene and further medical
care was declined. The community
member is being provided with support
from the Office of Student Community
Relations and was provided with
information on other community resources
and campus services.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a second floor hallway. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000637

2021-000639

2021-000640

2021-000643

2021-000642

2021-000646

2021-000647

Reported Date

30 March 2021

31 March 2021

31 March 2021

31 March 2021

31 March 2021

31 March 2021

01 April 2021

Reported
Time

11:49:00 PM

5:49:00 AM

10:46:00 AM

8:50:00 PM

9:07:00 PM

10:19:00 PM

1:53:00 AM

Location

PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)

YORK LANES
OFFICES

KEELE CAMPUS

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

VANIER COLLEGE

Category

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Bomb Threats

Trespass to

Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Subject Not
Identified

Loitering

Other University
Dept.

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered an odour of

cannabis smoke in the parking garage.

The source was determined to be unknown

individuals in a parked vehicle. Upon

approach, the vehicle left the garage and
left a large amount of garbage behind. A
licence plate number was obtained. The

Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a second floor
hallway. The male was identified as a non-
community member and was escorted off
campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate a report that an anonymous
bomb threat was made on social media the
previous day. Toronto Police determined
the threat to be unfounded.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a stairwell. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti in a
stairwell known to be frequented by non-
community members. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the second floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
individuals loitering inside a first floor
lecture hall. Furnishing had been
tampered with, discarded food containers
and evidence of smoking were observed.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2021-000648 01 April 2021 9:12:00 AM  VARI HALL Trespass to Non-Community Security responded to a report of an
Property Act Member unknown male loitering inside a second
floor washroom. The male was identified
as a previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.
2021-000649 01 April 2021 9:43:00 AM = ACCOLADE WEST | Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered a smashed
Under $5000 Property pane of glass in an exterior window. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-000650 01 April 2021 2:12:00 PM = ATKINSON Fire Alarm Contractor\Const. = Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
COLLEGE Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be smoke
created by contractors working on the
second floor.
2021-000652 01 April 2021 5:55:00 PM PASSY Mischief, Private Property A resident reported they observed an
RESIDENCE Under $5000 unknown male tampering with several
packages that had been delivered and left
unattended in the mail room. The witness
reported the male had opened multiple
packages addressed to different residents.
A description of the suspect was obtained.
2021-000653 01 April 2021 6:49:00 PM PARKING LOT - Suspicious Subject not A Security patrol encountered an unknown
PASSY Persons Identified male operating a vehicle and taking photos
CRESCENT of parked vehicle. The individual refused
RESERVED to cooperate or provide identification. He
was cautioned and directed to leave
campus. A licence plate number was
obtained.
2021-000655 01 April 2021 8:06:00 PM | 90 ATKINSON Emergency Sudden lliness Security and EMS responded to a report of
ROAD Medical a community member experiencing a
RESIDENCE sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.
2021-000654 01 April 2021 8:31:00 PM MCLAUGHLIN Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
COLLEGE Under $5000 Property perimeter door in the courtyard. The lock

had been tampered with and was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000656

2021-000657

2021-000659

2021-000660

2021-000661

2021-000662

2021-000663

Reported Date

01 April 2021

01 April 2021

01 April 2021

02 April 2021

02 April 2021

02 April 2021

02 April 2021

Reported
Time

8:52:00 PM

11:04:00 PM

11:56:00 PM

12:27:00 AM

10:30:00 AM

10:44:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

Location

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

LASSONDE
BUILDING

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

Category

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Other Emergency

University
Property

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Loitering

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a pull station activation
by a community member who observed
smoke in the lobby. The source of the
smoke was determined to be a smoldering
ashtray located outside the main entrance.
The lobby was ventilated and the system
restored.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
second floor podium level door. The lock
had been tampered with and was secured.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a basement level
washroom. The male refused to provide
identification and was escorted off campus.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
urinating outside the building. The
individual was identified, cautioned and
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a second floor hallway. The
individual was identified, cautioned and
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering in a basement
level hallway. The male was identified,
cautioned and directed to leave the
building.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
female loitering in a fourth floor hallway.
The female refused to provide identification
and was escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000664

2021-000672

2021-000665

2021-000670

2021-000667

2021-000669

2021-000668

Reported Date

02 April 2021

02 April 2021

03 April 2021

03 April 2021

03 April 2021

03 April 2021

03 April 2021

Reported
Time

3:08:00 PM

5:18:00 PM

1:43:00 PM

8:55:00 PM

10:23:00 PM

11:39:00 PM

11:43:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
RETAIL

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PARKING LOT -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST RESERVED

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory
Common
Nuisance

Private Property

Injury

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

Source Located

Loitering

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male causing a disturbance at a
York Lanes restaurant. The male was
cautioned and escorted off campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a
package that was delivered and left
unattended outside an apartment.
Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a report of an individual
trapped under a parked vehicle. The
casualty, identified as a resident was
transported to hospital for further medical
care.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to check on the well-being of a
community member who had not been
seen or heard from. The community
member was located several hours later
and all was reported to be in order.

A Security patrol encountered four
unknown males in the stadium bleachers
without authorization. The group was
consuming alcohol. One individual was
identified as a non-community member
and the group was escorted out of the
building.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a loud gathering inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol encountered two
unknown individuals asleep inside a third
floor washroom. Both refused to provide
identification and were directed to leave
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021
Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2021-000671 04 April 2021 = 12:29:00 AM 360 ASSINIBOINE | Noise Source Located Security responded to a noise complaint.
ROAD Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
RESIDENCE be a loud gathering inside an apartment.

The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Bomb Threat (Unfounded)
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical

Fire Alarms

Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle — Fail to Remain
Noise Complaint

Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
02
10
02
02
02
08
01
02
04
02
01
07
44

Period of March 29 — April 04, 2021
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