Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000619	29 March 2021	12:33:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep in a first floor hallway. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2021-000626	29 March 2021	10:05:00 AM	GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, the area was vacant however, cigarette and cannabis debris were observed in the stairwell.
2021-000622	29 March 2021	2:57:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member loitering inside a second floor office area. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2021-000623	29 March 2021	3:44:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2021-000624	29 March 2021	4:02:00 PM	ALUMNI STADIUM PLAYING FIELD	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals using the playing field without authorization. The individuals were cautioned and left without incident.
2021-000625	29 March 2021	4:51:00 PM	ALUMNI STADIUM PLAYING FIELD	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male using the playing field without authorization. The individual was cautioned and left without incident.
2021-000628	29 March 2021	6:30:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A Security patrol observed an unknown male wanted by police in relation to a voyeurism incident several days prior. Toronto Police attended and the suspect was arrested while attempting to leave campus via the subway. The suspect was identified as a non-community member. The Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.
2021-000629	29 March 2021	11:28:00 PM	PARKING LOT - LUMBERS RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a single vehicle collision on Ottawa Road. The driver and passenger fled on foot. Extensive vehicle damage was observed.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000631	30 March 2021	3:23:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2021-000632	30 March 2021	3:27:00 PM	PLAYING FIELD	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a large group of individuals using the playing field without authorization. The group was cautioned and directed to leave the premises.
2021-000633	30 March 2021	4:25:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of a group of unknown individuals loitering in the second floor office suite. The group was cautioned and escorted out of the building. A large amount of garbage was left behind by the group. Custodial Services was notified.
2021-000634	30 March 2021	5:47:00 PM	ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2021-000635	30 March 2021	8:47:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2021-000636	30 March 2021	10:57:00 PM	RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to assist a community member who was in distress. Security assisted the individual on scene and further medical care was declined. The community member is being provided with support from the Office of Student Community Relations and was provided with information on other community resources and campus services.
2021-000638	30 March 2021	11:21:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000637	30 March 2021	11:49:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	A Security patrol encountered an odour of cannabis smoke in the parking garage. The source was determined to be unknown individuals in a parked vehicle. Upon approach, the vehicle left the garage and left a large amount of garbage behind. A licence plate number was obtained. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-000639	31 March 2021	5:49:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a second floor hallway. The male was identified as a noncommunity member and was escorted off campus.
2021-000640	31 March 2021	10:46:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Bomb Threats	Other University Dept.	Security and Toronto Police responded to investigate a report that an anonymous bomb threat was made on social media the previous day. Toronto Police determined the threat to be unfounded.
2021-000643	31 March 2021	8:50:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a stairwell. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000642	31 March 2021	9:07:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti in a stairwell known to be frequented by non-community members. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-000646	31 March 2021	10:19:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering on the second floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000647	01 April 2021	1:53:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered evidence of individuals loitering inside a first floor lecture hall. Furnishing had been tampered with, discarded food containers and evidence of smoking were observed. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000648	01 April 2021	9:12:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a second floor washroom. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2021-000649	01 April 2021	9:43:00 AM	ACCOLADE WEST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in an exterior window. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-000650	01 April 2021	2:12:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\Const.	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be smoke created by contractors working on the second floor.
2021-000652	01 April 2021	5:55:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A resident reported they observed an unknown male tampering with several packages that had been delivered and left unattended in the mail room. The witness reported the male had opened multiple packages addressed to different residents. A description of the suspect was obtained.
2021-000653	01 April 2021	6:49:00 PM	PARKING LOT - PASSY CRESCENT RESERVED	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male operating a vehicle and taking photos of parked vehicle. The individual refused to cooperate or provide identification. He was cautioned and directed to leave campus. A licence plate number was obtained.
2021-000655	01 April 2021	8:06:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-000654	01 April 2021	8:31:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door in the courtyard. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000656	01 April 2021	8:52:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Other Emergency	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a pull station activation by a community member who observed smoke in the lobby. The source of the smoke was determined to be a smoldering ashtray located outside the main entrance. The lobby was ventilated and the system restored.
2021-000657	01 April 2021	11:04:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure second floor podium level door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2021-000659	01 April 2021	11:56:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a basement level washroom. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2021-000660	02 April 2021	12:27:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member urinating outside the building. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2021-000661	02 April 2021	10:30:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2021-000662	02 April 2021	10:44:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering in a basement level hallway. The male was identified, cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2021-000663	02 April 2021	11:00:00 AM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown female loitering in a fourth floor hallway. The female refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000664	02 April 2021	3:08:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report of an unknown male causing a disturbance at a York Lanes restaurant. The male was cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-000672	02 April 2021	5:18:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a package that was delivered and left unattended outside an apartment.
2021-000665	03 April 2021	1:43:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD EAST RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an individual trapped under a parked vehicle. The casualty, identified as a resident was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2021-000670	03 April 2021	8:55:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Residence Life staff responded to check on the well-being of a community member who had not been seen or heard from. The community member was located several hours later and all was reported to be in order.
2021-000667	03 April 2021	10:23:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered four unknown males in the stadium bleachers without authorization. The group was consuming alcohol. One individual was identified as a non-community member and the group was escorted out of the building.
2021-000669	03 April 2021	11:39:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud gathering inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2021-000668	03 April 2021	11:43:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two unknown individuals asleep inside a third floor washroom. Both refused to provide identification and were directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000671	04 April 2021	12:29:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud gathering inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Bomb Threat (Unfounded)	01
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Disturbance, Causing	10
Emergency Medical	02
Fire Alarms	02
Information	02
Mischief, Under \$5000	08
Motor Vehicle – Fail to Remain	01
Noise Complaint	02
Smoking Complaints	04
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	01
Trespassing	07
TOTAL INCIDENTS	44